

Environment Department

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary Jennifer J. Pruett, Deputy Secretary

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release March 8, 2019

Contact: Maddy Hayden, Communications Director

New Mexico Environment Department 505.231.8800 | maddy.hayden@state.nm.us

Environment Department seeks public comment on draft 2019 Kirtland Air Force Base Strategic Plan

SANTA FE — The New Mexico Environment Department is seeking public comment on its draft 2019 strategic plan addressing the legacy contamination resulting from the release of jet fuel at Kirtland Air Force Base.

This draft document is intended as a public communication tool and presents the activities to be completed throughout 2019 pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) corrective action permit.

"Cleaning up the contamination at Kirtland Air Force Base remains a top priority at the New Mexico Environment Department," said Environment Department Secretary James Kenney. "The draft strategic plan details what actions we expect the Air Force to commit to undertake this year in remediating the contamination while protecting the health of the public."

Public comments on the draft strategic plan will be accepted through 5 p.m. April 8, 2019.

Comments may be submitted to:
Maddy Hayden, NMED Public Information Officer
Email (preferred): maddy.hayden@state.nm.us
Mail: 1190 St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Public comments will be considered in drafting a finalized Strategic Plan, which will be presented at the April 25 public meeting at the African American Performing Arts Center, 310 San Pedro Dr. NE, Albuquerque, NM 87108.

The plan is available here.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact: Kristine Yurdin, Non-Discrimination Coordinator

New Mexico Environment Department 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050

P.O. Box 5469 Santa Fe, NM 87502 (505) 827-2855

nd.coordinator@state.nm.us

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator identified above.

###